McCosh discussed the need for a Request for Proposal (RFP) for public relations. She 

explained that the current procurement policy required Council approval to issue an RFP, which 

was not typical. She proposed changing the ordinance so that Council approval was only needed 

for purchases over fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), which aligned with another existing 

purchasing policy. Town Attorney Polly McLean supported this proposal and suggested 

discussing it further. 

Ms. McCosh then provided updates on ongoing initiatives, such as a skills inventory initiated by

[...]

He announced that the site layout drawings were received that day and that the Fire Chief was 

finalizing the details of the plan. With Finance Director Keri Wilson’s assistance, a 

comprehensive list of costs had been compiled, totaling approximately one-hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000). This list would be shared with the Council to finalize the details. 

Mayor Rubin expressed his intention to launch a fundraising effort to cover the costs, aiming to 

reach out not only to Hideout residents but also to the wider SR-248 corridor community.

[...]

the RFP approval process with existing Town Codes, particularly Chapter 1.16.040, which set 

limits on purchase approval requirements. 

Ms. McLean explained the proposal to raise the award of contracts for professional services 

approval limit outlined in Chapter1.16.050 from ten thousand dollars ($10,000) to fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000) in order to keep consistent with the purchase approval requirements 

in Chapter 1.16.040. Mayor Rubin pointed out that the increase in Chapter 1.16.040 had been 

previously discussed and implemented for various purchases and inflationary factors.